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York with its office and principal place of business located at 545 
Fulton Street, Brooklyn, New York. The respondent Sigmund 
Schwartz, an individual, is president of the corporate respondent 
and controls, directs and formulates the acts, practices and policies 
of the corporate respondent. His address is the same as that of the 
corporate respondent. 

2. The respondents are charged in the complaint with misbranding 
and false and deceptive advertising of fur products. With respect 
to the charge of misbranding, respondents contend that the fur prod­
:ucts in question were purchased by respondents prior to the passage 
of the Fur Products Labeling Act and, therefore, the provisions of 
said Act have no application to respondents. Respondents further 
claim that the Act has no application to persons and corporations 
engaged in the sale of fur products at retail, but only applies to 
manufacturers and wholesalers. Respondents also deny that they 
are engaged th1 sale therefore, has 

n6 applicatits s a l e  th73 c o r p o r a t i o 4 9 1 h07 pr
(th14)Tj
-29.6 10c -27.936 -s032 Tm
(engage24)Tj
0.3382 Tc 1.adv0rse.07 Tm
(onor )Tj
4Fur 5 Tc 3.696 0 Td
(to )Tj
091h1o a p p l i c / T 1 _ 1 0 .  T f T d



BROOKLYN FASHION •CENTER, INC., ET AL. 537 

535 Findings 

3. Commission Exhibit No. 4-a is a copy of a label attached to 
one of respondents' fur products. This label describes the fur as 
dyed "Marmot.'' Under the terms of the stipulation which was 
entered into between counsel for the parties, (Commission Exhibit 
No. 8-B), it was agreed, among other things, that "Marmot" is a 
fur which is obtained only from sources outside the United States. 
Therefore, it is found that, since the label identified as Commission 
Exhibit No. 4-a does not show the name of _the country which pro­
duced the imported "Marmot" fur, respondents violated Section 
4(2) (F) of the Act. Benton Furs, Docket. No. 6501, August 23, 
1957. 

4. Commission Exhibit No. 7 is a copy of one of respondents' 
labels which describes the fur product as dyed "Persian." The Fur 
Products Na.me Guide does not list any animal under the na.me 
"Persian." Accordingly, it is found that this label does not show 
the. name of the animal which produced the fur, in violation of 
Section 4 ( 2) (A) of the Act. 

5; The label on the fur product received in evidence as Commis­
sion Exhibit No. 5 identified the animal which produced the fur as 
"Coney," whereas, the animal which produced the for was rabbit. 
It is found, therec 1
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violation of the Act was placed by respondents in the Kings section 
of the Sunday issue of the New York News on February 10, 1957. 
·In this advertisement, respondents advertised 9 of their 12 pieces 
of fur products which then remained on hand at reduced prices. 
These 12 pieces were "leftovers" and had been in stock for 10 years 
prior to December, 1958. The individual respondent Schwartz tes­
tified that there had been no demand for fur products for the past 
10 years and, in an effort to dispose of the remaining pieces, he 
placed the advertisement. Respondents had not purchased any fur 
products to replace their depleted stock during said 10 year period. 
The advertisement appeared only in the Kings County (Brooklyn) 
section of the News. The evidence shows that the circulation of 
the Kings section is restricted and intended for local distribution 
only. However, 175 copies of the Kings section were mailed to 
points outside the State of New York to men in the armed services 
who are residents of Brooklyn, to former residents of Brooklyn who 
had moved out of the State and wished to receive the Kings section, 
and the remainder to clipping services. Respondents contend that 
such a limited distribution is not sufficient as a matter of law to 
bring the respondents into interstate commerce. This question has 
been decided adversely to respondents by the Commission in previ­
ous cases-De Gor·te1· v. F.T.O., 224 F. 2d 270 ( C.A. -9, 1957), and 
Benton Furs, supra. It is found and concluded that such a distri­
bution in interstate commerce is sufficient to give the, Commission 
jurisdiction. 

8. Among the fur products included in said advertisement which 
are alleged to be in violation of the Act are the following: 

(a) A "Persian Paw~' fur coat and a "Natural Fox" coat are 
advertised. 'With respect to the "Persian Paw:' coat, there is a fail­
ure to disclose the true name of the animal which produced the fur, 
namely, Lamb. ·with respect to the "Natural Fox" coat, the adver­
tisement failed to disclose the member of the Fox family that pro­
duced the fur as required by the Fur Products Name Guide. Ac­
cordingly, it is found that respondents violated the pro-visions of 
Section 5 ( a) ( 1) of the Fur Products Labeling Act. 

(b) A "Monton Lamb'' coat was included in said advertisement. 
Paragraph 12 of the stipu1ation entered into between Counsel (Com­
mission Exhibit No. 8(b)) provides that the Mouton Lamb Coat 
referred to in the advertisement ,...-as composed of dyed mouton 
processed lamb. It is found, therefore, that respondents violated 
Section 5(a) ( 3) of the Act. 

(c) A "Black Seal Dyed Conei' coat, a "Let Ont J\fink-Dyed 
Marmot" coat and a "Beaver-Dyed Raccoon" coat were a1so adver-
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The respondents are engaged in commerce as the term is used 
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B. Falsely or deceptively advertising fur products through the 
11se of any advertlsement, representation, public announcement, or 
not.lee which is intended to aid, promote or assist, directly or indi­
rectly, in the sale or offering for sale of fur products, and which: 

1. Fails to disclose: 
(a) The name or names of the animal or animals producing the 

fur or furs contained in the fur product, as set forth in the Fur 
Products Name Guide and as prescribed under the Rules and 
Regulations. 

(b) That the fur product contains or is composed of bleached, 
dyed, or otherwise artificially colored fur when such is the fact. 

(c) The name of the country of origin of any imported furs con­
tained in the fur product. 

2. Contains the name or names of any animal or animals other 
than the name or names provided for in Section 5 ( a) ( 1) of the Fur 
Products Labeling Act and as prescribed under the Rules and 
Regulations. 

C. Making price claims or representations in advertisements re­
specting comparative prices or reduced prices unless there are main­
tained by respondents adequate records disclosing the facts upon 
which such claims or representations are based. 

It is further ordered, That the hearing examiner's initial decision 
as modified hereby be, and it hereby is, adopted at the decision of 
the Commission. 

It is frwrther ordered, That respondents, Brooklyn Fashion Center, 
Inc., and Sigmund Schwartz, shall, within sixty ( 60) days after serv­
ice upon them of this order, fi]e with the Commission a report, in 
writing, setting forth in detaj] the manner and form in which they 
Jmve complied with the order to cease and desist as modified. 

IN THE MA 'ITER OF 

R.ELIANCE WOOL &. QUILTING PRODUCTS, INC., ET AL. 

ORDER, 




